Net investment loss  ‐   (811,772)   811,772
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (384,330)   (384,330)   ‐

Administrative expense ‐   (10,601)   10,601
Net changes (409,440)   (947,563)   538,123

Balances at September 30, 2022  $   3,762,462   $   5,170,654   $   (1,408,192)

1% Decrease
(5.75%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1% Increase
(7.75%)

(1,031,572)$   (1,408,192)$   (1,730,708)$

Changes in assumptions. In 2022, amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted from an update

to the mortality scale.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB

asset of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the County's net OPEB

asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (5.75%) or 1% higher (7.75%)

than the current rate:

Changes in Net OPEB Asset

The components of the change in the net OPEB asset are summarized as follows:

91

COUNTY OF NEWAYGO, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

1% Decrease
(4.3% / 3.8%
trending to

2.9%)

Current
Healthcare
Trend Rate
(5.3% / 4.8%
trending to

3.9%)

1% Increase
(6.3% / 5.8%
trending to

4.9%)

(1,755,930)$   (1,408,192)$   (1,004,621)$

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows
(Inflows) of
Resources

Difference between expected
and actual experience ‐$   826,476$   (826,476)$

Changes in assumptions ‐   9,742   (9,742)
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on OPEB plan investments 540,022   ‐   540,022

Total  $   540,022   $   836,218   $   (296,196)

Year Ended
September 30, Amount

2023 (366,068)$
2024 (203,308)
2025 29,166
2026 244,014

Total (296,196)$

Payable to the OPEB Plan. At September 30, 2022, the County had no amounts payable for contributions

to the OPEB plan.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following presents

the net OPEB asset of the County, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 5.3% trending to 3.9%

for pre‐65 and 4.8% trending to 3.9% for post‐65, as well as what the County's net OPEB asset would be if it

were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1% lower (4.3%/3.8% trending to 2.9%) or 1%

higher (6.3%/5.8% trending to 4.9%) than the current rate: